ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENGY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
StiD 5347 (510) 567-6700
{510) 337-9432

November 30, 1999

Ms. Ingrid Werner Mr. Rod Simmons
22 Kensington Court Chevron Products
Kensington, CA 94707 P.0.Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
Dear Ms. Werner and Mr. Simmons:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank {UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
tetter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary, These documeénts confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* up to 360ppm TPH as gasoline, 400ppm TPHd and 0.25ppm benzene exists in soil
beneath the site;
up to 6,600ppb TPHg and 22ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site: and,
¢ a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

[IESE Yo

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1, Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
c:  Ann Chaney, Community Development Director, City of Albany, Planning Dept.,

1000 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA" 94706
files (werner-4)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
| AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

StID 5347 - 701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA
{1-300 gallon waste oil tank removed on June 29, 1996, and 4 gasoline
USTs removed in February 1979)

November 30, 1299

Ms. Ingrid Werner Mr. Rod Simmons
22 Kensington Court Chevron Products
Kensington, CA 94707 P.0.Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Dear Ms. Werner and Mr. Simmons:

This |letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground starage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(g) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Dir:c:c;\(

cc: Ariu Levi, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB
Brian Crudo, Albany Fire Department, 1000 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA 94706
files-ec {werner-3}
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I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 26, 1999 g
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone; (B10) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.
Il. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Werner Property
Site facility address: 701 San Pablo Ave, Albany, CA 94706
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 5347
URF filing date: 6/25/96 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Ms. Ingrid Werner 22 Kensingtan Court, Kensington, CA 94707 510/525-9335
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: _gal.: or removed?;

1 300 Waste Oil Removed 6/20/96

2 2,000 Gasoline Removed Febh 1979

3 3,000 Ll i "

4 3'000 a” " "

5 6;000 Il " F7l

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency:
Monitoring Wells installed?  NO, but grab water samples were collected from six soil borings
Proper screened interval? NA
Highest GW depth below ground surface: Groundwater was encountered at “9.6" to 14.6’bgs from
borings B1 through B3
Flow direction: Not determined, but regional flow is to the west, southwest.
Most sensitive current use: Commercial/residential
Are drinking water wells affected? No Adquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material

Tank
Soil

Groundwater
Rinsate

Contaminant

TPH {Gas)
TPH (Diesel}

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
MTBE

Qil & Grease
" Heavy metals

Other VOCs

Amount Action {Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
1 tank Disposed at Erickson, in Richmond, CA 6/20/96
4 USTs Unknown disposition Feb 1979
26 tons Disposed at Chem Waste, Kettleman City 3/98
55 tons Recycled at TPS Technologies, Richmond 2/11/98
575 gal. Recycled at Alviso Independent Qil, Alviso 2/11/98
300 gal. Recycled at Evergreen Qil, in Newark, CA 6/25/96
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® After’
3,600 360 6,600
1,300 400 ND
0.46 0.25 22
5.5 1.1 5
2.0 3.8 27
8.3 470 18
ND ND
620 ND 20,000*
Pb 720 100 ND
Cr 74 74 ND
ND
see Note 5 see Note 6

SVOCs

NOTE

soil sample collected from waste oil tank pit at time of UST removal, 6/96.

soil sample from fuel tank pit {2/98), except O&G and TEX are from boring B1 @8°'8", 10/96
grab groundwater sample from boring EX1, 2/98, xylenes from Boring B-2 and TPHd from other borings.

up to 3.9 ppm naphthalene and 6,0 ppm 2-methyl-naphthalene were detected in soil from the waste oil pit, 6/96
a total of 2,79 ppm SVOCs was detected in soil from boring EX-1 at 7'bgs. See Table 8 for compounds detected.
no permanent wells instafled at the site

IV. CLOSURE

1
2
3
4 TEPH from boring B3, by waste oil pit, 10/96
5
6
7

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the
event excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
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Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NA

Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: NA
List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: QAJZ_/\,Q/\,\_ Date: tt[ \"l[ﬁ‘\
Reviewed by

Name: Juliet Shi Title: Haz Mat Specialist

y Date: /0/%9//??

Name: THomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: O/\Mﬂ Date: (/,,-( Tf?7}

VI. RwWQCB NOTIFICATION

Signature:

Date Submitted to RB: l\l \c\\cto\ RB Response:

RWOQOCB Staff Name: Chuck Headiee Title: AEG
Signature: (%/{,/ /M ,Z@ Date: j//}?/fé’

VIi. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site is a former Chevron service station that operated on the leased property from 1248 until 1978,
Upon termination of the lease, the trustee of the property owner’s estate requested that Chevron not
remove any of the facilities or improvements on the site, including the building, canopy, dispenser and
underground storage tanks (USTs). The fuel USTs were removed in February 1979, and the property
was later leased to a pottery shop. The site is currently vacant. Sediment at the site consists primarily
of sandy clay to the maximum explored depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs}. Depth to
groundwater has bsen measured from 6.6 ft bgs to 19.5 f{ bgs.

When the four USTs (1-2K, 2-3K, and 1-8K gallon gasoline tanks) were reportedly removed, the
excavation was backfilled with the excavated material and the balance with imported clean fill. Soil
samples were not collected from the tank pit at this time. Subsequent subsurface investigations
conducted in October 1996 (discussed below) addressed residual hydrocarbons in soil at the former tank
pit and dispenser area.
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In June 1996 a 300-gallon waste oil tank was removed. The UST had a four-inch diameter hole on the
fill end. Initially two soil samples (W0-6'6" and WO-SSW-4') were collected from the waste oil tank pit.
Sample W0-6'6" was collected approximately 2’ below the former UST and Sample WQ-S5W-4' was
collected from the southern sidewall of the pit. Because the soil appeared obviously contaminated, the
pit was overexcavated to 8 bgs. A soil sample {WO-8') was then collected. Up to 310 parts per million
(ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg), 1,300 ppm TPH as diesel, 620 ppm total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbon (TEPH or TOG), 720 ppm lead, 74ppm chromium, and 0.48, 5.5, 2.0,
and 8.3 ppm benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, {(BTEX), respectively, were identified in the
soil samples collected from 4’ to 6'bgs. Low levels of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (SVOCs)
(naphthalene (3.9 ppm)} and 2-methyl-naphthalene (6.0 ppm]} were alsec identified in the soil sample
collected from 6’6" bgs. The eight-foot depth sample contained much lower concentrations of the
analytes sought. {See Figs 1, 2 and Tables 1, 2, and 3)

In October 1996 investigations were conducted to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions by the
former gasoline tank. Two borings (B1/#5 and B2/#6) were drilled to depths of approximately 19’ bgs
around the former fuel USTs to collect soil and water samples. At this time, hand-augered borings were
also advanced at the former pump islands to 2’ bgs (PI-N/#9 and PI-S/#10), and in the former waste oil
pit to 10’ bgs {B3/#7 and WO@10'/#8). Soil samples from Borings B1, B2, and PI-S contained elevated
levels of petroleumn hydrocarbons. Boring locations and analytical results are summarized in Figs 3, 4,
and Table 4.

In May 1997 four borings (B7 through B10) were drilled to further evaluate the lateral and vertical extent
of hydrocarbon-impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. Boring B7 encountered backfill material,
thus a soil sample was not collected. Three soil samples were collected from boring B8 for hydrocarbon
analysis, and two scil samples were collected from B10 for soil porosity, moisture content, bulk density,
and organic content analyses. A “grab” groundwater sample was collected form boring B8 for chemical
analysis. And in January 1998, another boring B11 was drilled north of the former fuel tank pit, through
native soil. Four soil samples and one “grab” groundwater sample was collected from this boring.
Laboratory analytical results coliected to date identified locations and limits of the vertical and laterai
extent of hydrocarbon in soif and groundwater. {See Fig 5, Tables 5 and 6)

In February 1998 soil containing elevated hydrocarbons in the former waste oil tank pit {to 10’bgs) and
around the former dispenser island (to 6°bgs) was excavated. Confirmatory soil samples EX2 through
EX11 were collected from the excavation around the former dispenser island. Very iow to non-
detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were identified in the confirmatory soil samples. No soil
samples were collected from the waste oil tank excavation. Two soil samples (EX-1@3’ and EX-1@7’)
from the backfili material of the former gasoline tank pit were collected and found to contain up to

360 ppm TPHg, 400 ppm TPHd, and 0.25, 0.53, 1.3, and 0.64 ppm BTEX, respectively. Low levels of
SVOCs were also identified. Water was noted in excavation Boring EX1 and a sample was collected and
found to contain 6,600 ppb TPHqg, and 22, 5, 27, and 9 ppb BTEX, respectively. MTBE was not
detected. (See Fig 6, 7, Tables 6, 7, 8, and 9)

In September 1998 Tier 1 Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis was prepared for the site.
Exposure pathways considered in the risk assessment included: dermal contact/ingestion/inhalation of
surface soil by commercial and residential receptors, and construction workers; inhalation of outdoor air
by both commercial and residential receptors; and, inhalation of indoor air by commercial receptors. The
RBCA analysis indicated that contaminants detected in soil and groundwater beneath the site do not
exceed risk-based screening levels for current or future onsite receptors. {See Table 10}

Page 4 of 5



In summary, case closure is recommended because the site qualifies as a low-risk fuel site:

the leak and angoing sources have been removed;

USTs and associated piping were removed, lead-affected soil in the waste oil pit was removed, most
of the hydrocarbon-impacted soil in the vicinity of the former dispenser island was removed.
Although residual hydrocarbons remain in the backfill material of the former fuel tank pit, its impact to
groundwater quality is not significant (a maximum of 22ppb benzene has been identified from “grab”
groundwater samples collected from the fuel tank pit).

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted;

Cordornices Creek, the nearest surface water in the assumed downgradient direction, is located
approximately 0.7 miles to the south. Cerritos Creek is located approximately 0.3 miles north of the
site, in the assumed upgradient direction.

the site presents no significant risk to human heaith or the environment.

werner-1
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HKZ, lnc.{S—EKﬁCf)_ LEGEND Site Location Map
70 Chemical W_ay _ 701 San Pablo Avenue
Redwood Oity, Califomia ﬁ? = Site Location Albany, California
Prolect §7-0247.1 Figure 1
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INGRID WERNER
701 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, California

Site Layout and Sampling Locations
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Table 1
WASTE OIL TANK SOIL SAMPLING SUMMARY
(mg/Kg)

No. Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toulene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TEPH
1 1-285-W0O-6'6" 6'6" 310 1300 0.46 55 2 83 620
2 | 2-285-WO-8 g 6.2 15 0.036 0.14 0.088 0.314 NA
3 1 4-285-WO-SSW-¢4' 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4 | 5-SP-COMP o 24 89 0.044 21 0.32 0.55 270

No. Sample Depth Nickel Zinc Chromium Cadmium Lead
1 1.285-WO-6'6" 6’6" 57 92 41 ND 720
2 ] 2-285-W0-% 3 75 59 74 ND 20
3 | 4-285-WO-88W-4' 4 42 26 i3 ND 14
4 |} 5-SP-COMP o 54 110 33 ND 77

ND = Non Detect
NA = Not Analyzed

HK?2, Inc. / SEMCO
File: 96-0247 rpt 4
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P.O.Box 5624 .

North State Environmental

Chemlical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

Toke 2~

CERTIFICATE

96-427
SEMCO

JOB NO:
CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:WERNER 96-0143

O F

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE EXTRACTED:
DATE ANALYZED:

ANALYSTIS

06/20/96
06/27/96
06/27/96

VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANICS BY EPA GC/MS METHOD 8240

Laboratory Number
Client 1ID:

Matrix

Analyte

Bromochloromethane :

Dichlorecdifiuoromethane

Chloromethane:
Vinyl Chloride:
Bromomethane
Chloroethane:

Trichloroflucromethane:

1,1-Dichloroethene:
Methylene Chloride:
t-1,2-Dichloroethens:
1,1-Dichloroethane:
2,2-Dichloropropane:
¢~1,2-Dichloroethene:
Chloroform:

1,1,1-Trichloroethane:

Carbon tetrachloride:
1,1-Dichloropropene:
1,2-dichlorocethane:
Trichloroethene:
1,2-Dichloropropane:
Dibromomethane:
Bromodichloromethane:
t-1,3-Dichloropropene

Concentration:

South San Francisco,

96-427-

285-WO-

Soil
Result

ND<250

:ND<250

MD<250
ND<250
ND<250
ND<250
ND<75
ND<25
ND<25
ND«<25
ND<25
ND<25
ND<25
ND<25
ND«<25
ND<«50
ND<«25
ND<25
ND<«25
ND<25
ND<25
ND<25
ND<25

ug/Kg

Page 1 of )
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RESULT OF ANALYSIS

96-427-04 96-427-05

285-WO~SSW-4"'SP-COMP

Soil Soil
Result Result
ND<50 ND<200
ND<50 ND<200
ND<5Q ND<200
ND<50 ND<200
ND<50 ND<200
ND<&Q ND<2400
ND<15 ND<60
ND<5S ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND«20
ND<5 ND«<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<10¢ ND<40Q
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ND<5 ND<20
ug/Kg _ ug/Kg
,ﬁj@%ﬁ
DY i 9 ]

;;,?’7 1)
Li 44 % ‘

California 94083 + 415.588.2838 FAX 588-1950
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North State Environmental tond . Tlde. 2

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
JOB NO: 96-427 DATE SAMPLED: 06/20/96
CLIENT: SEMCO DATE EXTRACTED: 06/27/96
PROJECT NAME :WERNER 96-0143 DATE ANALYZED: 06/27/96
VOLATILE HALOGENATED ORGANICS BY EPA GC/MS METHQD 8260

RESULT OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 96-427-01 96-427-04 96-427-05
Client ID: 285-WO-6'6" 285-WO-S8W-4'SP-COMP
Matrix Soil Soil Soil
Analyte Result Regult Result
¢-1-3-Dichloropropene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20Q
Tetrachloroethene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<29
1,3-Dichloropropane: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
Dibromochloromethane: ND<50 ND<10 ND<40
1, 2-bromoethane: ND<25 ND<5 ND<«20
Chlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocetha;:ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
Bromoform: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
Bromobenzene™ ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroetha:ND<50 ND<10Q ND<«40
2-chlorotoluene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
4-chlorotoluene: ND<25 ND«5 ND<20
1l,3-Dichlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20Q
1,4-Dichlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,2-dichlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,2-dibromo-3-chloroethaND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,2,4~-trichlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
hexachlorobutadiene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
1,2,3-trichlorobenzene: ND<25 ND<5 ND<20
Concentration: ug/Kg . ug/Kg ug/Xg

Surrogate % Recoveries

1,2-Dichlorcethane-da 132 121 118
Toluene-ds; 102 107 102
Bromoflucrohenzene: 107 98 97

Page 2 of 4
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NORTH STATE ENVIRONMENTRA,
Attn: JOHH MIUIRPHY

Tole %

State Environmental 14155881950
AL P s

EPA Sw-945 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organice by ac/ms

LhD ID Sample ID

21524-01 1-286-WO-6. 6"

21824-02 1-2RS5-WO-95W-4"'

21524 -0 5 SP COMPp

RESULT®S
Compound 21574-01
Cone, R
ug/ Ky

bis (2-chloroethyl)ethar ND 1500
aniline D 150C
phenol ND 1500
2-chlorophenol ND 1500
1, )-Aichlorgobanzene ND 1500
1,4-dichlorobhanzene ND 1600
1,2-dichlerobhenzene WD 1509
benzyl alcohol ND 1500
bia- {2-chloroisopropyl)ether NO 1500
2-methylphanal ND 1500
nexachloroerthane KD 1%00
n-nitreao-di-n-propylamine ND 1500
4 methylphenol ND i5n0
nitrobenzens N 1600
leophorona ND i%00
2-nicrophenocl ND 1500
Z,4-dimnthylphencl ND 1510
bia (2-chloroathoxylmethane NOD 1500
2,4 -dichiorophenal ND 1600
1.2,4-vrachlornbaenzene D 1560
nephthalene 3%00 1800
benzole acid WO 75403
4-cnloroaniline ND 1560
hoxachlorobutadiene ND 1500
4.chloro.3-methylphenol ND 1500
2-methyl naphthalene 5009 1500
hexacloroeyelapeantadiene MD 7500
2,4,6-trichlorophanc] Np 1500
2,4,5-trlichlorophencl ND 1500
Z-chlorenaphthalane ND 1500
2opicroanilinae ND 1600

Page 2 ot 9
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Project
Reported on Juns 26, 1996
Matrix Dil.Factor Molisture
Bodl R.0
Soil 1.0
8o0il 1.0

F ANALYSTS
21524.02 21%24-01
{ona. RL Cone.  RL
ug/Xg ug/Kg

ND 300 ND 300
ND 100 ND Je0
ND 300 Np 300
[xi8) E XL ND 300
NU 200 Np 300
ND 1140 ND oo
ND 3na ND 300
ND ana ND 3oo
ND 300 ND 300
ND loQ ND 390
WD 300 N 360
ND 300 317 340
ND 300 ND G0
ND 300 ND 300
NO 300 ND 100
ND 300 ND 300
NUD oo NU ing
ND 300 ND 300
ND 300 ND 109
ND 300 ND oo
ND 300 430 300
22} 1509 NO 1590
ND 00 ND 300
JLEb] 100 NG 103
ND 300 ND kL 1+ ]
ND 360 £40 iee
ND 1500 ND 1500
ND 300 ND 300
ND log ND 340
ND ino ND 300
ND 100 ND wn



,28-96 03:35P North State Environmental 14155881950

NORTH STATE BENVIRUNMENTAL
Attn: JOKN MURPMY

Project

Reparted on June 2&, 1994

EPA SH-046 Method 8270 fSemivolatlle Organics by GC/M8

LAR 1D Sanple ID Matrix bil Factor Moisture
Z1521-01 1-288-WQ-K_ 6" fail 5.0 -
®1524-02 3-285-WO-88W-4 ' Bnil 1.0
21524-01 5-8pP-COMP Soil 1.0
RESULTS oF ANALY SI 3
Conpound 21524-01 21524 92 21524-03
Conc. RL Covnes RL Ceamie ., R,
ug/Ky ug/xg ug/ Ky

acernaphthylana ND 1500 MD oo ND 20
dimathylphthlate wo 1500 ND 300 ND 100
2,6-dinitrotoluene ND 15¢0 ND joo ND 300
Acanaphthone ND 1500 ND 140 NO 300
Tonltroaniline ND 1560 ND 100 ND 300
2,4-dinitrophanol ND 1500 ND 1500 ND 1800
dibenzofuran WD 15¢0 MND 100 ND 140

2, 4-4dinjrrotoluene ND 1500 ND 300 ND 100
q-nitrophencl ND 1500 N 100 RD 300
ftuorene ND 15¢0 ND 300 N 00

4- chlorophenyl -phenylethor ND 1500 N0 oo N 390
diethylphthlare ND 15C0 ND 300 ND mno
4-nitroantline ND 7500 ND 1500 NT 1500

4,6 dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1500 ND ing ND 300

n anitresodiphenylamine ND 1500 ND joo ND 00
4-bromo-phenyl-phenylethar ND 15909 NIy 300 ND ann
hexachlorobanzena ND 1500 ND 300 NI 300
pentachlorophenal NO 75040 RO 1500 ND 1500
phenanthrane ND 1500 ND 100 nNp o
anLhracene ND 15G0 friv] 3od ND ano
dx-n~butylphthlate ND 1500 ND Joo 300 300
fluoranthena ND 1504 MDD 300 WD 00
benridine ND 7500 NP 1500 ND 1500
pyrane ND 1590 N 100 ND aono
bucyloanzylphthlate ND 1500 Ny 100 ND 3n0

3.3 -dichlorobenzidine ND 1500 NI 100 ND 1040

Ranzo la} Anthracena HD 1500 Np 200 ND Yoo
chryeene NO 1500 ND 300 ND ane

bie (2-athylhexyl)phthalatse ND 1500 ND 300 D 300
&i-n-octylphthalate ND 1500 ND 100 ND non

banzo (b, k) flucranthona ND 1540 ND tHD ND Do
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428-96 03:36P North State Environmental 14155881850

NORTH STATE ENY|RONMENTAL
Attn: JOHN MURPHY

Cot . Talole. 2

Project
Raported on June 26, 1926

EPA 8W-845 Method 8270 Semivolatile Organice hy GC/MS
LAB ID Sample 10 Matrix Dil. Facroy Mpiature
2152401 1-285-H0-6.6° 8011 5.0
21524-02 4-2095-WO-85W-4" 8ail 1.0 B
21524-0) 5-8p.-COMP 8oil 1.0 -
REBULTS ©OF ANALYSI!1S
Compound 21524-¢1 21524 02 21524-03
Cone, RL Cone RT. Corna.  RL
uy/Kg ng /Ky ugq/Kg
Banzo (al Pyrena WD 1500 ND 190 ND 300
Indenn{i,2,1}Pyrene Np 1%00 N j00 ND 300
dipenzolia, hianthracene "D 1500 HO jon Lte] 300
9y-Carbazola ND 1500 ND o M0 3nn
Benzoig, h,i)verylena HD 1500 ND 3on RO oo
»» Burvogate Recoveriem {(¥) <<
2- flusraphenol :14 74 659
phatiol-d4% 95 83 a1
ritrobenzene -ds 93 A4 ;!
2-flucrobiphenyl 36 Al B0
2,4,6-tribromophencl -1 79 A9
rarpheanyl -dl4 109 137 a9
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JEE A SN A SN Bl =S O aaEm O asE AE AR s Samn St S S SR s assh

1"=2Z0
i
|
2 I
~y
| e
| I 1
' l
|
#12 Wotar 1 | |
G-680 | Weoden
- g:SD_ i | Overhong |
5 \' | | |
. —1 1
236 : | Vents | |
oo | T Rematz
| H o Fall i
| l , " |
= | P #1313 Woter ;
4 G G—ND i
e i ' D-ND
< % | B—ND
5 x Ters - TEPH- 20,000
% 3-: Ares | & !
z |7 3 s udin
- c Zettding
= @
o
- |
: I i
] | '
|
L |
| I
I - | Cancoy
\ %ﬁcte’ | | i
G-31¢ ; |
D-ND | i ‘
B2
-% l [ * * J island NOTE-
E Concentrotiors
o in ug/L
L
i
Sidewalk }
SAN PABLD AVENUE
Figure 4. Groundwater Sampling Locations
HK2, Inc. / SEMCO
File: 96-0247.rpt 7



Table 8 &

SOIL SAMPLING SUMMARY
(mg/Kg)
No. Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toulene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TEPH
5 B1-8'6" 6" 1.6 56 0.27 1.1 38 470 NA '
6 B2-11'4" 114" 22 9 0.049 0.180 0.22 0.039 ND L~
7 B3-94" o4 ND ND ND ND ND 20 ND 7
8 | woaio 10 ND ND ND ND ND 0018 ND 4
9 |PLN@2 2 0.64 ND ND ND ND 0035 ND T
10 PL-S@2' 2 3600 2 ND 0.005 ND 0.045 ND o
No. Sample Depth Nickel Zing Chromium Cadmium Lead PNA’'s TTLCPb
5 B1-8'¢" 8'6" NA NA NA NA ND NA 12
6 | B2-114" 14" NA NA NA NA NegZ ] NA 8
7 B3-9'4" 914" 43 24 43 ND NbB- ;%"0, . ND 1_ - NA
8 wo@1¢' 1o 69 41 35 ND 10 ND ;| NA 4
9 PI-N@2' 2 NA NA NA NA 18 NA NA
10 P1-S@2' 2' NA NA NA NA 11 NA NA
ND = Non Detect
NA = Not Analyzed
HK2, Inc. / SEMCO
File: 96-0247. mpt 8
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C. Table 8 Y4
WATER SAMPLING SUMMARY
(ug/L)
No. Sample Depth TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toulene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TEPH
11 BI-W 96" 310 ND 2 3 2 5 NA -
12 B2-W 146" 680 ND 0.5 1 ND 18 NA ¥
13 B3-W 109" ND ND ND ND ND ND 20,000 L
No. Sample Depth Nickel Zine Chromium Cadmium Lead PNA's
11 BI-W 96" NA NA NA NA ND .. NA
12 B2-W 146" NA NA NA NA ND . A NA
13 B3-W 109" ND ND ND ND ND . NA / —
i /-
ND = Non Detect ’
NA = Not Analyzed N
/‘”?
/'-r <J
f"?«/zc > 35
o 2, e k%’
. - = 7({ /L,_FJ % N
cr o E
S S P
HK2, Inc. / SEMCO e
File: 96-0247.rpt 9 T e
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- s \
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Table 4
Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Metal Analyses
Former Chevron Station

701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sampla f Dae Cadmzum o Chrommm . “Nickel - % Zine, : Lead S
““Location. . | o - (rigfly - (mglL) (mg/L) (mgiL) {mg[L)

B-1 10-9-96 -- -- - ND

B-2 10-9-96 -- -- -- -- ND

B-3 10-24-96 ND ND ND ND ND

CRWQCR MSWQO 0.005 0.05 0.1 5 0.05
Laboratory Reporting Limit 0.01 0.015 0.01 0.02 0.01

LEGEND:

97-0247 RE

mg/L = milligrams per fiter; CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective;
ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not analyzed for this conslituend.
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Note: Borings B1 and B2 penetrated native soil at less than 8 feet below grade (ie. the sidewalis of the
excavation either slope toward the center of the excavation ar the perimeter of resurfaced pavement is greater
than the perimeter of the excavation.

HK2, Inc./SEMCO LEGEND SITE PLAN '
70 Chemical Way Former Chevron Station
Redwood City, California | & = Boring 701 San Pablo Avenue
e STTAT x = Soil sample collected during Albany, California
FN. §7-0247.F2 __ DWG: MWD 4/98 tank removal FIGURE 8 5
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Table 25
Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analyses
Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample | Depth | TPH.G | TPHD TEPH/ B T E X MTBE | HVOCs | SVQCs
Location .| (fbg) | (mghkg) | (mglke) IT(;E;}II:;?] (mgrkg) | (mgfkg) | (mg/kg) | (mglkg) | (mgfhg) | (mghkg) | (mg/ke)
W.0, Tank 4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND (~0.5) ND
6.5 310 1,300 620 (.46 5.5 2 83 - ND (20.25) 9.9
8 6.2 15 - 0.036 0.14 0.088 0.314 -- ND 1.25
B1 8.5 16 56 - 0.087 1.1 3.8 470 -~ -- -
B2 11.3 272 9 ND 0.049 0.180 0.22 0.039 - - --
B3 9.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND 20 -- -- ND
B4 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.018 -- - ND
BS 2 0.64 ND ND ND ND ND 0.035 - - --
B& 2 3,600 2 ND ND 0.005 ND 0.045 - -~ -
B8 5 4.5 -- - ND ND 0.010 0.043 ND - --
10 0.5 - -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
17 ND - - ND ND ND ND ND - -
B1l 6.5 ND -~ - ND ND ND ND ND -- -
8 9 -~ - 0.018 0.047 0.016 0.10 ND - -
10 15 8 [ND] 0.024 0.15 0.048 0.074 ND -~ —
20 0.72 4 [16]# ND ND ND ND ND - -
Lahoratory Reporting 0.5 1.0 50 7110} 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.010 0.005 <0.025 <1.5
Limit
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MQ = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (EPA Mcthod 8015M); TEPH = total extractible
petroleurn hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, oluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, MTBE = methyl tert-butyl cther (EPA Method 8020),

HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010), SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270); fbg
= feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kitogram; ND = conecentration less than the laboratory ceporting limit; () = laboratory reporting
timitf different from value sted mbast row of ble; — = sample not analyzed for this constituent, * = analyzed 30 (o 35 days after sumple
collected; # = chromatogram does not match typical motor oil paitern.

97-0247 RE
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Table 3 &

Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon A nalyses
Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample: | Date | TPH-G { TPH-D | TEPH/ B T E X' | MTBE | §VOCs |* TDS
Location - | - gLy | (agl)y | [TPH-MO]| (ugll) | (ug/ly | ugll) | uglhy | (gl | gy | (mg/)
B-1 10-9-96 310 ND -- 2 3 2 5 -- -- --
B-2 10-9-96 680 ND -- 3.5 1 ND 18 - -- --
B-3 16-24-96 ND ND 20,000 ND ND ND ND -- ND --
B-8 5-§-97 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- 950
B-11 1-23-98 ND - ' - 2 3 3 9 ND - -
EX1 - 2-11-98 6,600 -- -~ 22 3 27 9 ND -- --
CRWQCB MSWQO none none none l 150 700 1,750 none varies 300
L.ab Reporting Limit 50 50 5,000 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 <560 1
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO = wotal peiroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel, and motor oil (EPA Method 8015M); TEPH = 1otal extractible

petroieurn hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, (oluene, elhylbenzene, and otal xylenes, MTBE = methyl lert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020),
SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds (EPA Method §270); TDS = total dissolved solids (EPA Method 160.1); ug/L = micrograms per liter;
mgfl = milligrams per liter; CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective;
ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not analyzed for this constituent.

97-0247.RE
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HK2, inc./SEMCO ~.V__ =Depth to groundwater measured in October CROSS SECTION A-A'
70 Chemical Way 1996 Former Chevron Station
Redwood City, California [C3 = Sandy clay 701 San Pablo Avenue
BToect 970247 3 = Class Il baserock (0 to 2 fbg) underlain by Albany, California
FN-87-0247 F4 DW&: MWD 4798 silty sand FIGURE 877




Table™} (contisrad)
Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Hydrocarbon Analyses
Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

~Sample - | Depth | TPH-G | TPH-D | TEPH/ B T E .| X | MTBE | HVOCs | PAHs-
Location”| (fbg) | (mg/ke) | (mgke) | (TPH-MO] | (mgkg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | - (mghkg) | (mglkg) | (mgkg)
- ' (mglkg) ' S
EX1 3 63 49 [ND] 0.25 0.16 1.3 0.22 ND - --
7 360 400 [ND] 0.18 0.53 0.44 0.64 ND -- 2.79
EX2 6 0.63 -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- --
EX3 5 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
EX5 2 ND - -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
EX6 2 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND - .
EX7 2 ND -- - ND ND ND ND ND - -
EX8 2 ND -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -
EX% 2 1.2 5 I51] # ND ND ND ND ND -- -
3 22 - -- 0.014 0016 ND 0.013 ND - -
EX10 2 ND - -- ND ND ND ND ND - -
EX11 3 2.1 - -- 0.021 0.007 ND ND ND - -
Laboraiory Reporting 0.5 1.0 501 110) 0.005 0.0035 0.005 0.010 0.005 <0.025 1.5
Limit
LEGEND: TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-MO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling, diesel, and motor oil (EPA Method 8015M); TEPH = total extractible

petroleum hydrocarbons; B, T, E, X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes, MTBE = methy! tert-butyl ether (EPA Method 8020},
HVOCs = halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010); PAHs = polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8270); fbg =
feet below grade; mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; { ) = laboratory reporting limit
if different from value listed in last row of table; — = sample not analyzed for this constituent; # = chromatogram does not match typical motor
oil pattern,

97-0247.RE
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Table # ¥
Laboratory Results of Soil Sample Metal Analyses
Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, California

Sample | Depth | :Chromium | Cadmium | . Nickel - Zine ' Lead .} ‘Soluble Lead
Location (feety - | . (mghg) | (mghkg) | (mghkg) | (mgke | (mghp . | WETTCLP:
W.0. Tank 4 33 ND 42 26 14 -

6.5 41 ND 57 92 720 --
8 74 ND 75 39 20 -
W.0 Stockpile 1.5 -- -- -~ -- -~ 10/ 1.1
Bl 835 - - -- - 12 -
B2 11.3 - -- -- -- 8 --
B3 9.3 43 ND 48 24 8 --
B4 10 35 ND 69 41 10 -
BS 2 -~ -~ -- - 18 -
B6 2 - - - - il -
EX1 7 - -- -~ “- 100 --
EX9 2 - - - -- 6.6 -
Laboratory Reporting Limit 5.0 2.0 5.0 1.0 1.0 0.1/0.1
LEGEND: mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram; mg/L = milligrams per liter; ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit; -- = sample not

analyzed for this constituent.

97-0247.RE
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1 !
1
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| !
[ ‘ 1
{ Naphthalene 220 50 [
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| ]
i ‘ i
| Surrogate $Recovery Recovery Limits |
| 1
L] |
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1
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C A M B R l A Ms Eva Chu

September 23, 1999

To facilitate our Tier 1 analysis, we utilized the GSI RBCA Spreadsheet Sheet System? Table B
contains the results of this comparison. Benzene is a known carcinogen among BTEX compounds,
hence we have presented the Tier I results for benzene only in the following table. As shown below
in Table B, our RBCA analysis indicates that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil
and groundwater beneath the site do not exceed risk-based screening levels for current or future on-
site receptors. Results of our Tier 1 analysis for all COCs compounds are presented in Attachment
C.

%]
Table L - Results of Tier 1 RBCA Analysis for Benzene

Representative
Conc. vs RBSL

Representative Target
Exposure Benzene Exposure Receptor Risk Cal-EPA
Pathway Concentration Point Scenario Level RBSL Exceed Below
* Ingestion/ Residenfial 1x10% 0.55 X
Surface soil 0.012 mg/ky inhalation/ i 1 -
dermal confact | Commercial | 1x10® 8.2 X
Residential 1x10%¢ 7.1 X
Volatilization QOutdoor Air
from sub- 0 036 mofkg Commercial |, 1x1 o® 100 X
surface soil T
Intoor Alr Comtmercial | 1x10¥° 0.23 X
Residential | 1x10° 3.1 X
Volatilization Cutdoor Air ; —
from 0.0048 mgikg Commercial | 1x10% 53.4 X
groundwater ]
Indoor Alr | Commeretal ] 10 | 021 X
RBSL = Risk-based screening level.
All concentrations are in ppm, equivalent 1o mitligrams per kilogram for soil and milligrams per liter for groundwater.

LOW RISK EVALUATION

Based on our review of the site background and conditions, Cambria believes that this site meets the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCRB) definition of a low-risk
fuel site, as described in their memorandum “Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk
Fuel Sites", dated January 5, 1996. Each of the low-risk groundwater case characteristics, as they
related to the site, are discussed below.

2 RBCA Tier 1 and Tier 2 Spreadsheet System, ver. 1.01, Groundwater Services Inc. (GSI1), 1997, 5252 Westchester,

Suite 270, Houston, TX, 77005.
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Qrganic Uscs Boring
Dapth Racovary/ Va TPH-G . L ;
por Soil Description Backfill
(Fest) Sample ID (ppm) (ppm) Type Detail
’ Concrete and Class |l Baserock
[ Damp, moderate yellowish brown
— CL I({10YR 5/4) and light ofive gray {(5Y
| 5 B8-5 4.5 5/2) sandy CLAY =
=
A €O
O
| Damp, moderate yellowish brown §
— {10YR 5/4) and light olive gray (5Y ;
10 B88-10 0.5 L h5/2) sandy CLAY <
| Moist, grayish olive (10Y 4/2), silty, 5
very sandy CLAY @
rr——
l_ 15
[ cL Damp to moist, moderate yellowish
. 88-17 ND brown (10YR 5/4) sandy CLAY
. 2
‘i\ﬂche:
| 20
25
BORING NUMBER: 88 REMARKS:

LOCATION:

PROJECT NO:
DRILLING CONTRACTOR:
DRILLING METHOD:
DRILLING DATE:
LOGGED BY:

Former Chevron Station
701 San Pabia Ave.

Albany, CA
97-0247

HK2, Inc./SEMCO

Percussion
5-6-97
K. Craig

ppm = parts per million

limit

Boring terminated at 17.5 feet below grade
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

ND = TPH-G concentration below laboratory reporting
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?FGQTS g:;;‘;srly[’) Vapor T(ism(}i Soil Description Backfill
(ppm) Type Detail
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BORING NUMBER: B9 REMARKS:
LOCATION; Former Chevron Station
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 20 feet below grade
Albany, CA TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
PRCJECT NO: 97-0247 ppm = parts per million
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, In¢./SEMCO
DRILLING METHQD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE: 5-6-97
LOGGED BY: K. Craig




- N

AEEBEREBISIAE

Boring
Organic Uscs
f’;;’a'{; pecovers? | vapor T(PHr;ff soll Description Backfill
P tppmj | PP Type Detail
1 \Asphalt and Class I Baserock
e c
£
[~ cL Damp, moderate brown (5YR 4/4) &
_— sandy CLAY =
B810-4.5 -
. 5 o
fal
>
. =
°
jany
S S
=
S
— o
| cL Damp, light olive gray (5Y 5/2) sandy
810-10 CLAY
L 10 7
>
[ Inches
15
L 20
25
BORING NUMBER: B10 REMARKS:
LOCATION: Former Chavron Station
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 10 feet below grade
Albany, CA TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
PROJECT NO: 97-0247 ppm = parts per million
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, Inc /SEMCO
DRILLING METHOD: Percussion
DRILLING DATE; 5-6-97
LOGGED BY: K. Craig
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BORING NUMBER: 811 REMARKS:
LOCATION: Formar Chavron Station
701 San Pablo Ave. Boring terminated at 21 feet below grade (fbg)
Albany, CA Depth to water was approximately 19.5 fbg
PROJECT NO: 97-0247 TPH-G = totai petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: HK2, Inc./SEMCC ppm = parts per million
DRILLING METHCD: Percussion ND = TPH-G concentration below laboratory reporting
DRILLING DATE: 1-23-98 limit
LOGGED BY: 0. Milano NR = no recovery




